
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Videoconference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 27 March 2023 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.00)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.00 - 13.05) (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 1 - Draft report 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(6)337 - The National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress 

Arrangements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023 

   

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.05 – 13.10)   

 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.1 SL(6)332 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2023  

 (Pages 2 - 6) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 3 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 7 March 2023 

3.2 SL(6)335 - The Welfare of Animals (Transport) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 7 - 8) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

3.3 SL(6)336 - The Duty of Candour Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 9 - 10) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 5 - Draft report 

3.4 SL(6)338 - The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 

2020 (Consequential, Supplementary and Incidental Amendments and 

Revocations) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 11 - 12) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 6 - Draft report 

https://senedd.wales/media/botn5xjf/sub-ld15711-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/l2eo11bx/sub-ld15711-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/4chgg12q/sub-ld15715-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ctrh3tuy/sub-ld15715-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ildbbaaj/sub-ld15718-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/20sjsyno/sub-ld15718-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ildpwhrd/sub-ld15727-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/uchbxm4f/sub-ld15727-em-e.pdf


 

 

3.5 SL(6)339 - The Care and Support (Population Assessments) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023  

 (Pages 13 - 14) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 7 - Draft report 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.6 SL(6)340 - The Construction Contracts (Exclusion) (Wales) Order 2023  

 (Pages 15 - 17) 

Order 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 8 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(13.10 – 13.15)   

 

4.1 SL(6)330 - The Town and Country Planning (North Wales Border Control Post) 

(EU Exit) Special Development Order 2023 

 (Pages 18 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 9 - Report 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 10 - Welsh Government response 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.15 – 13.20)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/zv0aeomz/sub-ld15728-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/aloonnaz/sub-ld15728-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/vrciybir/sub-ld157330-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/b41ffwk1/sub-ld15733-em-e.pdf


 

 

5.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food 

and Rural Affairs 

 (Pages 21 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 11 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs 

and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 23 March 2023 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 23 March 2023 

6 Papers to note 

(13.20 – 13.25)   

 

6.1 Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill 

 (Pages 26 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 13 - Written Statement by the Minister for Climate 

Change, 21 March 2023 

6.2 Correspondence from the First Minister to the Llywydd: Environmental 

Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 28 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 14 - Letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd, 22 

March 2023 

6.3 Correspondence from the Business Committee: Retained EU Law (Revocation 

and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 30 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 15 - Letter from the Business Committee, 22 March 

2023 



 

 

6.4 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change: The Packaging Waste 

(Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 32 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Climate Change, 23 

March 2023 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 17 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 14 

March 2023 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.25)   

 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 6) on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill: Draft report 

(13.25 – 13.35) (Pages 45 - 50)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 18 - Draft report 

9 Common frameworks: Key Issues 

(13.35 – 13.50) (Pages 51 - 61)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 19 - Briefing 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Strikes (Minimum Service 

Levels) Bill: Draft report 

(13.50 – 13.55) (Pages 62 - 70)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 20 - Draft report 



 

 

11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill 

(13.55 – 14.00) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 21 - Legal Advice Note 

12 Justice in Wales: Correspondence on oral evidence provided by 

Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 

Justice 

(14.00 – 14.10) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 22 - Letter from Lord Bellamy KC, 14 March 2023 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 23 - Submission from Race Council Cymru, 14 March 

2023 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 24 - Submission from Professor Emyr Lewis, 

Aberystwyth University, 17 February 2023 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 25 - Draft response to Lord Bellamy KC 

13 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Draft report 

(14.10 – 14.40) (To Follow)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 26 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 27 - Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 

Services to the Health and Social Care Committee, 17 March 2023 

LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 28 - Letter from the Health and Social Care Committee 

to the Minister for Health and Social Services, 9 February 2023 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

27 March 2023 

SL(6)337 – The National Health Service (Concerns, 

Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2023 

Procedure: Made Negative 

 

The National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) 

Regulations 2011 (“the 2011 Regulations”) made arrangements for the notification and 

consideration of, and response to, concerns notified by persons in respect of services 

provided by or under arrangements with the National Health Service in Wales. 

These Regulations make a number of technical amendments to the 2011 Regulations, 

including: 

1. extending the application of the 2011 Regulations to Special Health Authorities in 

Wales; and 

2. in circumstances where the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“the 

Ombudsman”) has recommended that a relevant Welsh NHS body offers a form of 

redress under Part 6 of the 2011 Regulations, permitting that body to undertake a 

further investigation to determine whether a qualifying liability exists and to offer 

redress in accordance with those Regulations and the recommendations of the 

Ombudsman.   

These Regulations come into force on 1 April 2023. 

 

Parent Act: The NHS Redress (Wales) Measure 2008  

Date Made: 07 March 2023 

Date Laid: 09 March 2023 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2023 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40993
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40993
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40993


   
 

 

SL(6)332– The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2023 (“the Order”) revokes and replaces, subject to 

some changes and a transitional provision, the Agricultural Wages (No. 2) (Wales) Order 

2022.  

Part 2 of the Order provides that agricultural workers are to be employed subject to the 

terms and conditions set out in Parts 2 to 5 of the Order and specifies the different grades 

and categories of agricultural worker.  

Part 3 makes provision about the minimum rates of remuneration that must be paid to 

agricultural workers. Provision is made for accommodation offset allowance which may be 

deducted from an agricultural worker’s remuneration. Provision is also made for dog 

allowance, on-call allowance, night work allowance and birth and adoption grants which do 

not form part of an agricultural worker’s remuneration. 

Part 4 provides that an agricultural worker is entitled to agricultural sick pay in the 

circumstances specified. Provision is made about calculating the amount of agricultural sick 

pay that an agricultural worker is entitled to. A payment of statutory sick pay is to count 

towards an agricultural worker’s entitlement to agricultural sick pay.  

Part 5 makes provision about an agricultur
[...]
 which sets the minimum hourly 
wage for all agricultural, horticultural and agri-forestry workers in Wales, together with their 
minimum conditions of employment.      
 
The rates are based on the advice of the independent Agricultural Advisory Panel for Wales. 
The new Order will come into force on 1 April 2023 and: 
 

 increases the minimum wage rates and allowances; 

 includes agency workers and workers employed by gang masters who may not have a 
contract of service directly with the employer; 

 amends the wording regarding annual leave year periods; and 

 amends the calculation of holiday pay for workers with variable hours. 
 

Welsh Government remains committed to the objectives of the Agricultural Sector (Wales) 
Act 2014. This important piece of legislation has a direct link to combating poverty in rural 
Wales and supporting the objectives of the Wellbeing for Future Generations Act. 
 
Ensuring agricultural workers receive fair pay, which recognises the important role they play 
in the Welsh agricultural sector whilst contributing to the rural economy, and environment, is 
of paramount importance and a key goal of this Government. This Order bolsters my 
commitment to support the viability of the agricultural sector in Wales.  
 
More detailed information and guidance is available on the Welsh Government website. 
 
I am grateful to the Panel and its Chair, Dr Nerys Llewelyn Jones, for their considerable 
efforts in bringing the new Wages Order forward.  
 

Pack Page 6

https://www.gov.wales/agricultural-wages-minimum-rates-pay


   
 

 

SL(6)335 – The Welfare of Animals (Transport) 

(Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make provision for the purposes of retained EU legislation to bring the 

official controls relating to animal welfare in transport under the same regime as other 

officials controls for animal health and welfare. Specific provisions relating to official controls 

fo
[...]
tituted 

by regulation 2, and the Schedule to, these Regulations, states that the organiser must 

ensure that the completed journey log is submitted no later than one month of the journey 

being completed. Schedule 1 to the Legislation (Wales) Act 2019 defines “month” as a 

calendar month. 

We would be grateful if the Welsh Government could clarify the timescale within which 

journey organisers must ensure a completed journey log is submitted to the competent 

authority following journey completion. 

Welsh Government response 

Merit Scrutiny point 1:   

The Welsh Government thanks the Committee for highlighting the inaccuracy and have 

corrected the Explanatory Memorandum accordingly. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

16 March 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 8



   
 

 

SL(6)336 – The Duty of Candour Procedure (Wales) 

Regulations 2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 introduces an 

organisational duty of candour on NHS bodies (including primary care) in Wales where: 

(i) a person to whom health care is being or has been provided has suffered an adverse 

outcome; and 

(ii) the provision of health care was or may have been a factor in the person suffering 

that outcome. 

These Regulations are made under that Act and set out a procedure (“the candour 

procedure”) that must be followed by an NHS body when the duty of candour is triggered. 

 

These Regulations also make consequential amendments to the National Health Service 

(Concerns, Complaints and Redress Arrangements) (Wales) Regulations 2011 to ensure that 

the candour procedure works in harmony with existing arrangements under those 

Regulations. 

 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument: 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy to be of interest to the Senedd 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 3.3

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40992
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=40992


   
 

 

Regulation 4(3)(b) makes reference to section 3(2) and (3) of the Health and Social Care 

(Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020. However, section 3 of that Act has not yet been 

commenced.  

Article 2 of the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 

(Commencement No. 3) Order 2023 brought section 4 of the Act into force from 7 March 

2023 (to the extent necessary for the purpose of making regulations), but section 3 was not 

commenced at that time. Can the Welsh Government give an indication of when a 

commencement order can be expected in relation to section 3? 

Welsh Government response 

Merit Scrutiny point 1:   

Section 3 of the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 will be 

brought into force on 1st April 2023 to coincide with the date on which the Duty of Candour 

Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2023 come into force.   

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

15 March 2023 

 

 

Pack Page 10



   
 

 

SL(6)338 – Health and Social Care (Quality and 

Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 (Consequential, 

Supplementary and Incidental Amendments and 

Revocations) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 (Consequential, 

Supplementary and Incidental Ame
[...]
ey make consequential and technical amendments to existing legislation, and do 

not impose or reduce costs for business, charities or voluntary bodies or the public 

sector. This is in line with the policy set out in the Welsh Ministers’ Code of Practice for 

carrying out Regulatory Impact Assessments for subordinate legislation.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

21 March 2023 

 

Pack Page 12



   
 

 

SL(6)339 – The Care and Support (Population 

Assessments) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2023 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Care and Support (Population Assessments) (Wales) Regulations 

2015 (“the principal Regulations”), which make provision for the carrying out of population 

assessments. 

Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations provides that, in carrying out a population 

assessment, responsible bodies must engage with certain private sector or third sector 

organisations.  

Regulation 2 of these Regulations amends regulation 4 of the principal Regulations so that 

responsible bodies must also engage with any public body which they believe is concerned 

with or has an interest in the provision of care and support or preventative services to the local 

population. Regulation 2 of these Regulations also inserts relevant definitions for these 

purposes. 

Procedure 

Negative 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrumen
[...]
e is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

20 March 2023  

 

 

Pack Page 14



   
 

 

SL(6)340 – The Construction Contracts (Exclusion) 

(Wales) Order 2023 

Background and Purpose 

Part 2 of the Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 (the Act) makes 

provision as regards the terms of construction contracts. Section 106A(2) of the Act confers 

power on the Welsh Ministers to disapply any or all provisions of Part 2 in relation to any 

description of construction contracts concerning the carrying out of specified construction 

operations in Wales. 

This Order disapplies Part 2 of the Act in relation to certain infrastructure project contracts in 

Wales where a party to the contract is a sewerage or water undertaker, subject to requirements 

including: 

 the contract must relate to a project designated by the Water Services Regulation 

Authority as a ‘direct procurement for customers’ (DPC) project in accordance with the 

conditions of the relevant undertaker’s appointment; 

 

 the contract must involve the making of regular payments by reference to actual costs 

incurred and which become due after one or more parts of the construction operations 

are completed and can perform a sewerage or water service. 

The Order also disapplies section 110(1A) of the Act in relation to the kind of contract referred 

to, above, where a party to that contract enters into a sub-contract. Section 110(1A) of the Act 

provides that the requirement that contracts provide an adequate mechanism for establishing 

what payments become due and when under the contract is not met if payment is conditional 

on obligations being performed under another contract. 

Paragraph 4.4 of the Explanatory Memorandum states that there is currently only one project 

to which this Order could apply, being the Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water Cwm Taf water treatment 

works. 

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative 

The Welsh Ministers have lai
[...]
 likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

It is noted that this type of order – where the Welsh Ministers act as a planning authority and 
directly grant planning permission for a specific development, rather than leaving this to the 
local authority – is rare. This appears to be the first occasion on which the Welsh Ministers 
have exercised the power in section 59 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in this 
way.  

It is also noted that the usual consultation requirements around applications for planning 
permission are not engaged in respect of permission granted by such an order. According to 
paragraph 5.1 of the Explanatory Memorandum, “Consultation was undertaken 
commensurate to what would have been undertaken for a planning application”.  

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required in relation to point one. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 20 March 2023 and reports to 
the Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 19



Government Response: The Town and Country Planning (North Wales Border 

Control Post) (EU Exit) Special Development Order 2023 

 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  The Welsh Government accepts the reporting 

point and will seek to make the change by correction slip.  

 

Pack Page 20



 

 

 

 1 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Attendance at Inter-Governmental meeting on 6 March 

DATE   23 March 2023 

BY 
Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales and 
Trefnydd 

 

 

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I am writing to notify you of my 

attendance at a meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Af-

fairs held on 6 March 2023. 

I chaired the meeting, which was also attended by:  Mairi Gougeon MSP, Cabinet Secretary 

for Rural Affairs and the Islands, Scottish Government; Lorna Slater MSP, Minister for 

Gree
[...]
d-rural-affairs


Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 
 
 
 
 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Chair 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Huw.Irranca-Davies@senedd.wales  

  

23rd March 2023  

  

Dear Huw, 

  

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, I wish to inform you a 

meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs was 

held on 6 March 2023. 

I chaired the meeting, which was also attended by:  Mairi Gougeon MSP, Cabinet 

Secretary for Rural Affairs and the Islands, Scottish Government; Lorna Slater MSP, 

Minister for Green Skills, Circular Economy, and Biodiversity from Scottish 

Government; Rebecca Pow MP, Minister for Environmental Quality and Resilience, 

Mark Spencer MP, Minister for Food, Farming and Fisheries, James Davies MP, 

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Wales, John Lamont MP, Parliamentary 

Under-Secretary of State to the Scotland Office, Steve Baker MP, Minister of State at 

the Northern Ireland Office from UK Government; and  Katrina Godfrey, Permanent 

Secretary, DAERA in the absence of Northern Ireland ministers.   

The meeting opened with a discussion on the Retained EU Law (REUL) Bill which is 

currently at Committee Stage in the House of Lords. Each Government provided 
[...]
ve barriers to, 
and encourage greater use of, compulsory purchase powers by local authorities 
through streamlining and modernising the compulsory purchase process.  
 
As a government, we consider this to be a minor amendment to the existing function 
of the Welsh Ministers in their role as confirming authority. The amendment provision 
clarifies an existing implied power in legislation which already allows confirming 
authorities to require hearings or proceedings to be held virtually and it will assist the 
Welsh Ministers in exercising their functions as a confirming authority effectively and 
efficiently.  
  
I consider that it is appropriate for the provision to apply in relation to Wales and for it 

to be included in this Bill. 

                                                           
6 gen-ld15357-e.pdf (senedd.wales)  

Pack Page 27

https://senedd.wales/media/afybojnm/gen-ld15357-e.pdf


Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref FM /0880/23 
 
 
Elin Jones MS/AS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
 
llywydd@senedd.Cymru 
              22 March 2023 
 
 
 
Dear Elin 
 
You will be aware the Senedd passed the Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic 
Products) (Wales) Bill on 6 December 2022. In the interests of transparency, I would like to 
describe the Government’s intentions in relati
[...]
Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)332 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2023
	LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 3 - Written Statement by the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 7 March 2023

	3.2 SL(6)335 - The Welfare of Animals (Transport) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.3 SL(6)336 - The Duty of Candour Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2023
	3.4 SL(6)338 - The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 (Consequential, Supplementary and Incidental Amendments and Revocations) (Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2023
	3.5 SL(6)339 - The Care and Support (Population Assessments) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023
	3.6 SL(6)340 - The Construction Contracts (Exclusion) (Wales) Order 2023
	4.1 SL(6)330 - The Town and Country Planning (North Wales Border Control Post) (EU Exit) Special Development Order 2023
	SL(6)330 – The Town and Country Planning (North Wales Border Control Post) (EU Exit) Special Development Order 2023
	LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 10 - Welsh Government response

	5.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
	LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 12 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 23 March 2023

	6.1 Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill
	6.2 Correspondence from the First Minister to the Llywydd: Environmental Protection (Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill
	6.3 Correspondence from the Business Committee: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	6.4 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change: The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023
	20230323 Min CC to LJC - Packaging regs response.e
	Government Response - The Packaging Waste (Data Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023 ENG
	LJC(6)-11-23 - Paper 17 - Letter to the Minister for Climate Change, 14 March 2023

	8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 6) on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill: Draft report
	9 Common frameworks: Key Issues
	10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Strikes (Minimum Service Levels) Bill: Draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 [INSERT LOCATION]  

Meeting date: Monday, 27 March 2023 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 14.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13251 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Peter Fox MS (In place of James Evans MS) 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

James Evans MS sent his apologies. Peter Fox MS attended as substitute. 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2.1 SL(6)337 - The National Health Service (Concerns, Complaints and Redress 

Arrangements) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)332 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

3.2 SL(6)335 - The Welfare of Animals (Transport) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting point identified. 

3.3 SL(6)336 - The Duty of Candour Procedure (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting point identified. The 

Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Health and Social Services to seek 

further information. 

3.4 SL(6)338 - The Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Act 2020 

(Consequential, Supplementary and Incidental Amendments and Revocations) 

(Secondary Legislation) Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting points identified. 



 

 

3.5 SL(6)339 - The Care and Support (Population Assessments) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

3.6 SL(6)340 - The Construction Contracts (Exclusion) (Wales) Order 2023  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting point identified. The 

Committee also agreed to write to the Minister for Climate Change to seek further 

information. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)330 - The Town and Country Planning (North Wales Border Control Post) (EU 

Exit) Special Development Order 2023  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Written Statement and correspondence from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd: Inter-Ministerial Group for Environment, Food and 

Rural Affairs  

The Committee noted the Written Statement and letter from the Minister. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Written Statement by the Minister for Climate Change: Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the Minister. 



 

 

6.2 Correspondence from the First Minister to the Llywydd: Environmental Protection 

(Single-use Plastic Products) (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the First Minister to the Llywydd. 

6.3 Correspondence from the Business Committee: Retained EU Law (Revocation and 

Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Business Committee. 

6.4 Correspondence with the Minister for Climate Change: The Packaging Waste (Data 

Collection and Reporting) (Wales) Regulations 2023  

The Committee noted the correspondence with the Minister. 

6.5 Correspondence with the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd: Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter to the Minister. 

6.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Social Justice to the Llywydd: Illegal 

Migration Bill  

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Social Justice to the Llywydd. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

6) on the Social Housing (Regulation) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 

9 Common frameworks: Key Issues  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. 



 

 

10 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Strikes (Minimum Service 

Levels) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee agreed its draft report. 

11 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill  

The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No.3) and agreed to consider a draft report at its next meeting. 

12 Justice in Wales: Correspondence on oral evidence provided by Lord 

Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice  

The Committee considered responses it received from  stakeholders as part of its 

targeted call for views on the oral evidence submitted by Lord Bellamy, Parliamentary 

Under-Secretary of State for Justice, on 5 December 2022. The Committee also 

considered and agreed a draft response to Lord Bellamy. 

13 Health Service Procurement (Wales) Bill: Draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. The Committee also considered 

its correspondence with the Minister for Health and Social Services and correspondence 

between the Health and Social Care Committee and the Minister. 


